To George B. Skogmo, ninety-nine dollars and forty-seven cents.

To Henry A. Huber, six dollars and thirty-four cents.

To Niles H. Falk, nine dollars and sixteen cents.

To Miles C. Riley and Howard F. Ohm, one thousand six dollars and thirteen cents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1917.

No. 666, S.]

[Published July 7, 1917.

CHAPTER 576

AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.40, and a new paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to the university of Wisconsin, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (2) of section 20.40, a new paragraph, and to subsection (1) of section 20.41, a new paragraph, to read:

(20.40) (2) (d) On July 1, 1918, fifty thousand dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund income made by paragraph (jn) of subsection (1) of section 20.41.

(20.41) (1) (jn) On July 1, 1918, fifty thousand dollars,

for the construction of an infirmary.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved July 5, 1917.

No. 671, S.]

[Published July 7, 1917.

CHAPTER 577

AN ACT to amend paragraph (f) of subsection (12) and paragraph (b) of subsection (13) of section 20.38 of the statutes; to create a new subsection of section 20.37; two new paragraphs of subsection (2), a new paragraph of subsection (3), two new paragraphs of subsection (4), a new paragraph of subsection (5), two new paragraphs of subsection (6), two new paragraphs of subsection (7), two new paragraphs of subsection (8), two new paragraphs of subsection (9), two new paragraphs of subsection (10), and two new paragraphs of subsection (11); of section 20.38 of the statutes; to authorize the payment of bills incurred in the construction of the grand stand at the normal school at La Crosse; relating to the state board of education, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 20.37 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read:

(20.37) (5) On July 1, 1917, one hundred thirty thousand two hundred twenty dollars, and on July 1, 1918, one hundred twenty-three thousand dollars, to meet the appropriations from the normal school fund income made by paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (2), paragraph (e) of subsection (3), paragraphs (e) and (f) of subsection (4), paragraph (c) of subsection (5), paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (6), paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (8), paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (9), paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (10), and paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (11), all of section 20.38.

SECTION 2. Paragraph (f) of subsection (12) and paragraph (b) of subsection (13), of section 20.38 of the statutes, are amended to read:

(20.38) (12) (f) No part of any appropriation for operation of normal schools shall be expended or available for appropriations provided for by this subsection, except paragraph (h) thereof.

(13) (b) On July 1, * * 1917, * * five hundred * * dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * four hundred * * dollars, for permanent property.

SECTION 3. There are added to subsection (2) of section 20.38 of the statutes, two new paragraphs; to subsection (3) a new paragraph; to subsection (4) two new paragraphs; to subsection (5) a new paragraph, to subsection (6) two new paragraphs; to subsection (7) two new paragraphs; to subsection (8) two new paragraphs; to subsection (9) two new paragraphs; to subsection (10) two new paragraphs, and to subsection (11) two new paragraphs, to read:

(20.38) (2) (d) On July 1, 1917, twelve thousand dollars, for the construction of barracks at the normal school at River Falls; and eight thousand dollars for the construction of barracks at the normal school at Whitewater; not to exceed two and one-half per cent of each of the above appropriations shall be available to the state chief engineer for the preparation of plans and other expenses; and both appropriations shall be contingent upon the necessity therefor arising from the attendance at these schools in the fall of 1917.

(e) On July 1, 1918, one thousand dollars, for the improve-

ment of any building site heretofore or hereafter selected by the board of normal regents.

- (3) (e) On July 1, 1917, three thousand five hundred dollars, for land improvements; and on July 1, 1917, nine thousand two hundred twenty dollars, for the completion of the building now under construction.
- (4) (e) On July 1, 1917, two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars for land improvements, and on July 1, 1918, one thousand five hundred dollars, for land improvements; of the first appropriation, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars shall be available only for the construction of a sidetrack.
- (f) On July 1, 1917, six thousand five hundred dollars, for the completion of the gymnasium; four thousand dollars, for the construction and installation of steam conduits, boilers and piping; four thousand one hundred fifty dollars for remodeling the main building, and four thousand dollars, for equipment of the gymnasium.
- (5) (c) On July 1, 1917, three thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, three thousand dollars, for land improvements; on July 1, 1917, two thousand dollars; and on July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars, for remodeling main building.
- (6) (d) On July 1, 1917, six hundred dollars and on July 1, 1918, six hundred dollars, for land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, one thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, five hundred dollars, for general work on present buildings.
- (7) (d) On July 1, 1917, one thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, five hundred dollars, for land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, fifteen thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a power plant; two thousand five hundred dollars for the erection of a barn, and fifteen hundred dollars for sundries in the new building.
- (8) (d) On July 1, 1917, eight thousand three hundred dollars, three thousand dollars of which shall be available only for the purchase of seven lots, and the remainder for the purchase or acquisition of approximately forty acres of land; on July 1, 1917, one thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, seven hundred fifty dollars, for land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, one thousand dollars for the construction of a garage and oil house, and five hundred dollars for sheds for agricultural exhibit; on July 1, 1917, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, thirty thousand dollars, for the erection and equipment of a power plant; on July 1, 1917, two

thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars for general remodeling.

- (9) (d) On July 1, 1917, two thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars, for land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, three thousand four hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1918, five hundred dollars, to finish the rooms in the basement, for showers, blackboards, and other improvements; and on March 1, 1919, twenty-five thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a science building.
- (10) (d) On July 1, 1917, one thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, one thousand five hundred dollars, for the purchase of land and land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, six thousand two hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1918, six thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for the completion of the main building; and on March 1, 1918, fifteen thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fifteen thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a gymnasium.
- (11) (d) On July 1, 1917, five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, five hundred dollars for land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, thirty thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a heating plant.
- SECTION 4. The state board of normal regents is authorized to pay the bills incurred in the building of the grand stand and for the temporary improvements at the athletic field at the normal school at La Crosse, prior to January 1, 1917; and there is appropriated from the unexpended balance remaining in the allotment for the normal school at La Crosse, made by paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 20.38 of the statutes, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this section.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved July 5, 1917.

No. 676, S.]

Published July 9, 1917.

CHAPTER 578

AN ACT to rearrange and renumber the sections of the statutes enumerated in the bill and to create chapters 39, 40, 41 and 42, all relating to the common school system.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new chapter is added to the statutes to be numbered and entitled as follows: